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9
ull the consumers in the Gujarat area so thet our gas does not go waste, At present, more than 5 million cubic me-

treg of gas i3 burnt,

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
That was my point, !
MR. CHATRMAN: Naxt Question,

Question WNo. 387, o

+387. [The Questioner (Shrimati Bijoya

Chakravorty) was absent. For answer vide 37 infra)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No.
388. l
Supply of indigenoug part for Maruti car by the local manufacturers

%388, SHRI DHULESHWAR

| MEENA:
SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH:+

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleaseq to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thay Maruti Udyog Lunited has started using pumps manufactured by Rico Auto Industries Limited for their Marauti cars;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard; ‘ .

(c) what are the names of the companies which are supplying indigenous parts to Marauti Udyog Limited and whether a number of complaints have been received from the dealeys ag well as from the owners of Maruti cars to effect that there are major defects in the parts supplieq by the local manufacturers;

(d) if so, what stepg are being taken to maintain the quality of the vehicle; and

(e) whether it is also a fact that during the recent monsoons there have been lea-

tThe question wag actually asked on thel floor of the House Shri Bir Bhadra Pratap Singh. © . -

———————ee .
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kages in the Maruti vehicles and if 50, what steps have been taken to rectify the faults?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI J. VENGAL RAO) (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

() to (e) A statemeny is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

At present Maruti is obtaining indigenous parts from about 360 ven dors- whose names are given in the Annexure. (See Appendix CXLVI] An-
nexuge 127) Maruti cars have been well rec.ived in the market. There have been some complaints about the quality of 2 few indigenised parts including some complaints about water leakages during the recent monsoons. These are being attended to by Maruti Udyog Ltd. and their vendces for rectification and maintenance of quality standards. '

SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, I have always stood for indigenisation and this is a welcome step.
But indigznization does no; mean fall in standards and quality and it is all the more serious when we have a product like the, Maruti which we wanted to provide at a cheaper cost, May I know from the honourable Minister what precautions he is going to take against those vendors for selling spurioug or duplicate parts?

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: Sir, we are maintaining, a high quality equal to the imported ones from Japan and for this, We have appointed o Committee to check up the quality of the indigenoug parts,

SHRI BIR  BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH: Sir, probably the honourable Minister does not follow the question in the spirit in which T put it to him. So far we had been importing from Japan and it is all right ang there wag no complaint abouy the quality of those parts that were available. But the general complaint now is that the parts thay we manufacture here in India are not good though T am glag that abour sixty per cent parts are Indian parts, My question
s very simple. You have appointed these 360 vendors. I want to know whether you are getting manufactured the party according to the standards tha; you have faid down. I wnderstand that those ven. dors are selling spurious or duplicate parts. What measures or steps are you going to take to ensure that the parts to be! sold through these 360 vendors are genuine parts? |

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: At present the indigenisation of the Maruti car is up to 80 per cent. I may inform the House that these 363 companies or units are supplyinz the parts. For gquality control we have appointed a Division and the Gen ral Manager of that Division is a person who has worked with the General Motors of the U.S.A. for 20 years.
Thereter: thera 15 a division o chv.ck up quality control.

SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP
SINGH: Sir rv learneq Minister does not learn anything or forget anything 1 am sorry to say that the question has not beep answered. My question is ag to how spurious parts are permitted to be sold In the market. That is the basic question.

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: I can assure the hon, Member that we are not purckas ing spurious parts.

ot fasswom wnmTE @R -
awnfa wgrea, & gk qierq ¥ et qfEs { StrAAT wiga § fr arefa
IO 3W X F AFAAT I 7
UF 9gT @1 Az IO g W
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qe6-u=s WIfRgT § IaFT qqAT AT
W@ 2 aqifE IqHT AT T & A
AF-ME AG FAIY | w41 4G AT
fg mef s ¥ fefefearate g
@ 99T AR w8 WEH @aw g
W1 W@ & WR IAG FIE AMET AN
et A1 G F oA wfERS w oY
ga foar wiwgr g 7 & Wl wgRa
g AT wiga gfe AT ag 8% @
HT AT a9 & 1 F4 FIW IBW I
g ? a5ifs A ara & wisfy ST §
JEFT FFEAT 12-—13 § S41Z0 Agy
1 @Y & St f5 Fgwar 5 20--21
faretrite. gifl-

SHRI J, VENGAL RAO: Sir, I cannot answer his first question about the harassment of officers, I will be able to answer it if you permit a specific question about it. About the fuel inefficiency, if he sends a <complaint, I will ask them to test his vehicle.

SHRI VITHAL RAO MADHAVRAQO
JADHAV; Sir, my question has not been answered. It is very much relevant to this question, The hon, Minister should reply to this question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: .You are asking about the General Manager, The question i about the spare parts.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO JA.
DHAV: The question is about the mismanagement in management JIs the General Manager or anybody else held- responsible for it? °

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: Sir. thig uvnit has been earning profit since the first year onwards. It has declared 5 per cent dividend also. How can you say that it is a bad unit?

= fazz AT wgata YT @ 6y,
F31 6, TU FH--TH1 97 @l & |
& 99 qugT g AT HAT A1 7 QAT
TRE
SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: The basic concept behind launching this Maruti Car
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Project was to provide a people’s car a fuel efficient car, 3 cheap car and a good car. Now all these objectives with which this project was started appear to have been lost, Neither in terms of the price, nor in terms of fuel efficiency, nor in terms of efficiency, has the Maruti car been able to maintain any standard. In view of the complete failure of this project to achieve itg objects, what does the Government propose to do?

SHRI J, VENGAL RAO: Sir, original thing is of the people’s car, and becausc of heavy taxation on this car, the price has gone up.

SHRI T, CHANDRASHEKHAR RE-
DDY: Now, 4 rich man's car.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO JA.
DHAV: 1t is not a commop man’s car.

SHRI LAXMI NARAIN: Will the hon.
Minister be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the officers there are divided, into two groups and that is the main reason for the deterioration?

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: Sir, it is one of the best managed companies. There is no deterioration.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Shri Kamal Morarka.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir. why torture the Minister?

SHRI J. VENGAL RAQ: If you put a supplementary, I wil] answer.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, he has given me permission.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, 1 again refer to the original question put by the hon. Member and the answer given by the Minister, Sir, he has given , long list of parties who are supplying spare parts. Sir, the concern of the hon, Member who put the original question and my concern is about the rapid deterioration that takes place when indigenisation takes place. Even whep the Ambassador and Fiat carg came to India, in the beginning the quality was not so bad, But we observe through experience that with indigenisation somehow the quality control aspect is lost. We want to know what specific measures have been taken by the Maruti Management to see that spurious parts do not 8o into the market, It is all right to say that the Maruti management is not buying spurious parts, But the consumer is getting spurious parts in the name of Maruti, What steps the Maruti management will take, whay steps the Government wil] take tg see that the consumer is not cheated when goes to the market fo replace the defective parts?

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: Sir, they must purchase. . . ({nterruptionsy I request the
hon Members through you, Sir, that they must purchase from the recognised dealers of the Maruti only.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you announced it?

SHRI J, VENGAL RAQ: Sir, there are 63 dealers throughout the country, and there are 200 and odd service stations...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you advertised?

SHRI J, VENGAL RAO: We are distributing, we are selling spare parts to them, not to others, - :
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